drugs that passed the filter was 1398, leaving behind 594 molecules. To further reduce the number of 
molecules, a filter corresponding to the number of rotatable bonds (<10) was applied, as the drugs 
having fewer rotatable bonds are acceptable (<10) [73][63]. With this filter, six hundred twenty-eight 
(628) molecules were obtained, which were further subjected to molecular docking using extra 
precision (XP) mode. All the molecules were binding to the active site with varying glide scores; 
hence, a cut-off score of -9.0 kcal/mol was considered to down-select the compounds.